benefits	will	flow	 to	 the	Group	and	 the	amount	of	 income	can	be	measured	 reliably	and
is	accrued	on	a	 time	basis	by	 reference	 to	 the	principal	outstanding	and	at	 the	effective
interest	rate	applicable.

•	 Management	fees	earned	on	government	funded	projects	are	recognised	over	time		as	the
management	service	is	provided.

•	 Lease	rental	and	service	at	the	point	of	initial	year	of	execution	of	the	lease.

2.	 Significant accounting policies	(continued)
2.24 Revenue and other income recognition	(continued)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

for the year ended 31 December 2019

58

(continued)Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT
20190058

2.25	 Restatement

	 The	Group	has	restated	its	consolidated	financial	statements	as	at	1	January	2018	and	31	December
2018	to	account	for	the	following:

a)	 Understatement	of	impairment	of	capital	assets	and	licenses
b)	 Unrecorded	liabilities	associated	with	claims	made	by	customers	and	purchase	of	right	of

way	lands

	 Set	out	below	are	the	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements	as	follows:

 Balance before  Restated
  restatement Adjustments balance
 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 31 December 2018

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 17,010,093		 								275,792		 			17,285,885
Capital	assets	and	licenses	 2,641,710		 (947,163)	 1,694,547
Deferred	tax	liability	 (5,906,628)	 576,703		 (5,329,925)
Provisions	 (1,031,963)	 			(1,012,130)	 (2,044,093)
Other	reserves	 (6,229,465)	 4,970		 (6,224,495)
Retained	earnings	 (17,805,997)	 1,101,828		 (16,704,169)

As at 1 January 2018

Property,	plant	and	equipment	 17,458,611		 								275,072		 			17,733,683
Capital	assets	and	licenses	 2,301,979		 	(975,646)	 1,326,333
Deferred	tax	liability	 (5,601,356)	 536,605		 (5,064,751)
Provisions	 (948,704)	 			(1,009,487)	 (1,958,191)
Other	reserves	 (5,382,847)	 (1,330,503)	 (6,713,350)
Retained	earnings	 (16,550,972)	 1,112,998		 (15,437,974)

2.	 Significant accounting policies	(continued)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

00

Financial Statements (continued)

59

	 The	table	below	summarises	the	effect	of	the	restatement	to	the	statement	of	profit	or	loss	and
other	comprehensive	income	for	the	year	ended	31	December	2018:

 Balance before  Restated
 restatement Adjustments balance
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended 31 December 2018

Cost	of	sales	(Depreciation)	 (12,665,030)	 101,388		 (12,563,642)
Impairment	reversal/(expense)	 116,830		 (72,648)	 44,182

Profit	for	the	year	before	taxation	 3,911,808 28,740  3,940,548

Taxation	 (1,584,619)	 39,957		 (1,544,662)

  Profit for the year after taxation 2,327,189  68,697  2,395,886

2.	 Significant accounting policies	(continued)
2.25	 Restatement	(continued)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

for the year ended 31 December 2019

60

(continued)Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT
20190060

3.	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’)

3.1	 New IFRS and amendments to IFRS that are mandatorily effective for the current year

	 In	the	current	year,	the	Group	has	applied	a	number	of	amendments	to	IFRS	and	new	Interpretations
issued	by	the	International	Accounting	Standards	Board	(‘IASB’)	that	are	mandatorily	effective	for

[…]

Sundry	debtors	 61,413	 443,591	 -	 505,004

  1,368,332  17,044,516  1,374   18,414,222

	 Liabilities

	 Borrowings	 -	 2,708,465		 -	 2,708,465
	 Trade	and	other	payables	 1,596,967	 2,175,990	 1,420		 3,774,377
	 Dividends	payable	 -	 4,238		 -	 4,238

	 	 1,596,967 4,888,693 1,420  6,487,080

 Net position (228,635) 12,155,823  (46)   11,927,142

49.	 Financial risk management (continued)
 Risk management structure (continued)

d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

00

Financial Statements (continued)

121

e)	 Market price risk

(i)	 Equity price risk

	 The	Group	is	exposed	to	equity	price	risk	arising	from	its	investments	in	local	and	foreign
institutions.

	 The	 following	 demonstrates	 the	 sensitivity	 to	 a	 reasonably	 possible	 change	 in	 the	 price
of	 these	equity	 instruments,	with	all	other	variables	held	constant,	of	 the	Group’s	equity.
There	 is	no	 impact	 to	 the	Company’s	profit	before	 tax	as	changes	are	 recorded	 in	Other
Comprehensive	Income	(‘OCI’).

	  Increase/(decrease)  Effect on equity
  in equity price $’000
 2019	 10%	 152,540

	 	 (10%)	 (152,540)

	 2018	 10%	 145,455

	 	 (10%)	 (145,455)

(ii)	 Commodity price risk

	 The	Group	 is	 exposed	 to	 commodity	 price	 risk	 for	 natural	 gas,	 liquified	 natural	 gas	 and
natural	gas	liquids	sold.	The	Group’s	management	of	commodity	price	exposure	includes
securing	contracts	with	suppliers	that	are	linked	to	the	final	product	price	(i.e.	ammonia	and
methanol	prices).	These	provisions	reduce,	but	do	not	eliminate,	 the	effect	of	commodity
price	volatility.

49.	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 Risk management structure (continued)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)